

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Res 1513- Version: \*

2012

Name:

LU 683 - ULURP, Mt. Hayden Property, Green

County, State of NY, from the City of NY (20135040

PNO)

Type: Resolution Status: Adopted

In control: Committee on Land Use

On agenda: 9/12/2012

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: Resolution approving the disposition of real property known as the Mt. Hayden Property located in the

Town of Windham, County of Greene, State of New York, to the State of New York Department of

Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) (20135040 PNO; L.U. No. 683).

Sponsors: Leroy G. Comrie, Jr., Stephen T. Levin

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Committee Report, 2. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 9-12--12

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/6/2012	*	Committee on Land Use	Approved by Committee	
9/12/2012	*	City Council	Approved, by Council	Pass

## THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK RESOLUTION NO. 1513

Resolution approving the disposition of real property known as the Mt. Hayden Property located in the Town of Windham, County of Greene, State of New York, to the State of New York Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) (20135040 PNO; L.U. No. 683).

## By Council Members Comrie and Levin

WHEREAS, the New York City Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP"), filed with the Council on August 20, 2012, pursuant to Section 72-h of the General Municipal Law, notice of the Mayor's authorization dated June 29, 2012 of the disposition of real property located in the Town of Windham, County of Greene known as the Mt. Hayden Property to the State of New York Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), and upon terms and conditions set forth in the Mayor's resolution authorizing the disposition, a copy of which is attached hereto (the "Disposition");

WHEREAS, the Disposition is subject to review and action by the Council pursuant to Section 72-h of the New York State General Municipal Law;

WHEREAS, upon due notice, the Council held a public hearing on the Disposition on September 5, 2012;

WHEREAS, the Council has considered policy issues relating to the Disposition; and

WHEREAS, the Council has considered the relevant environmental issues and the Negative Declaration issued on October 1, 2009 (SEQR No. 2009-SLM-4-279);

File #: Res 1513-2012, Version: *
RESOLVED:
The Council finds that the action described herein will have no significant impact on the environment.
Pursuant to Section 72-h of the General Municipal Law, the Council approves the Disposition and upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Mayor's resolution authorizing the Disposition, a copy of which is attached hereto.
Page 2 of 2 20135040 PNO Res. No. 1513 (L.U. No. 683)
Adopted.
Office of the City Clerk, } The City of New York, } ss.:
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by The Council of The City of New York on September 12, 2012, on file in this office.
City Clerk, Clerk of The Council